

## City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 63563 Version: 1 Name: A Resolution authorizing a noncompetitive contract

with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to support Public Health in COVID-19 testing, contact

tracing, and vaccine administration

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/29/2020 In control: BOARD OF HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE

COUNTY

**On agenda:** 1/19/2021 **Final action:** 1/19/2021

Enactment date: 1/25/2021 Enactment #: RES-21-00046

**Title:** A Resolution authorizing a noncompetitive contract with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to

support Public Health in COVID-19 testing, contact tracing and vaccine administration.

**Sponsors:** Lindsay Lemmer, Satya V. Rhodes-Conway

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 63563-By Title Only v1.pdf, 2. Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. - Non-Competitive

Selection Request - CC Approval Required January 2021.pdf

1 11 1 - 7 - 1				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/19/2021	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Unanimously	Pass
1/13/2021	1	BOARD OF HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
1/11/2021	1	FINANCE COMMITTEE	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
1/6/2021	1	BOARD OF HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY	Referred	
1/5/2021	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
12/29/2020	1	BOARD OF HEALTH FOR MADISON AND DANE COUNTY	Referred for Introduction	

## **Fiscal Note**

The proposed resolution authorizes a noncompetitive contract with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to support Public Health in COVID-19 testing, contact tracing and vaccine administration. In 2020, the contract for these services has been held between the Dane County Department of Administration and Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. and paid for through the County COVID Relief Fund allocation. The Dane County contract expires on February 1, 2021.

This resolution authorizes Public Health enter into a purchase of service contract with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to continue the services for the 1<sup>st</sup> quarter of 2021 at a cost of \$1,000,000. Funding is available for the contract.

Public Health anticipates additional grant funding to continue the program in 2021 at which time a resolution will be brought forth to amend the budget. If additional grant funding is not available, Public Health may propose to fund the program through the use of fund balance. Public Health is projected to add \$9 million to their fund balance in 2020.

## **Title**

File #: 63563, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing a noncompetitive contract with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to support Public Health in COVID-19 testing, contact tracing and vaccine administration.

Body

WHEREAS, Public Health Madison and Dane County (PHMDC) has been working with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to support COVID-19 emergency response efforts to supplement staffing levels in the areas of contact tracing, testing, and vaccination; and

WHEREAS, in 2020 the contract for these services has been held between the Dane County Department of Administration and Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. and paid for through the County COVID Relief Fund allocation; and

WHEREAS, due to the ending of that funding stream and the Dane County contract expiring on February 1, 2021, PHMDC proposes entering into a purchase of service contract with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. to continue these services funded through the Public Health fund balance, which represents grants received in 2020; and

WHEREAS, the number of contracted staff needed for the response will vary related to the spread of COVID-19 in the community. The rates for each of the response areas include contact tracing, to be billed on an hourly basis at the rate of \$28/hour, COVID-19 testing at the Alliant Energy Center, to be billed on hourly basis at the rate of \$28/hour for non-medical staff and \$36.50/hour for medical staff, and COVID-19 vaccination to be billed on hourly basis at the rate of \$60/hour for registered nursing staff and \$28/hour for administrative staff, estimated to be up to \$1,000,000 for the first quarter of 2021; and

WHEREAS, MGO 4.26 requires Common Council approval of service contracts of \$50,000 or more if the contractor was not selected through a competitive selection process, and the reasons for selecting this contractor are set forth above and in the attached Noncompetitive Selection Request Form; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director of Public Health is authorized to execute a service contract with Maxim Healthcare Staffing Services, Inc. for the purpose and at the price described above, for a one- year term.

•